CH \$65.00 19633

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM569523

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |
| SEQUENCE: | 1 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| STERLING NATIONAL BANK | | 03/30/2020 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SDI, INC. | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1414 Radcliffe Street, Suite 300 | | |
| City: | Bristol | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 19007 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Name: | SDH NEW INTERMEDIATE HOLDCO, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 1414 Radcliffe Street, Suite 300 | | |
| City: | Bristol | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 19007 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |
| Name: | STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION (CANADA) HOLDINGS, INC. | | |
| Street Address: | 1414 Radcliffe Street, Suite 300 | | |
| City: | Bristol | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 19007 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |
| Name: | STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION CANADA COMPANY | | |
| Street Address: | 1414 Radcliffe Street, Suite 300 | | |
| City: | Bristol | | |
| State/Country: | PENNSYLVANIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 19007 | | |
| Entity Type: | a company formed under the Companies Act of Nova Scotia: CANADA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0657

900542629

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 1963357 | IN-PLANT STORE |
| Registration Number: | 2427906 | IN-SITE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.8352

Email: shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Shore
Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michael S. Shore |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Michael S. Shore/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/30/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Patent Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0658

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of March 30, 2020, and made by STERLING NATIONAL BANK (the "Grantee"), to SDI, INC., A Pennsylvania company, SDH NEW INTERMEDIATE HOLDCO, INC., a Delaware corporation, STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION (CANADA) HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation, and STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION CANADA COMPANY, a company formed under the Companies Act of Nova Scotia (each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 18, 2017, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 21, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6140/0148;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0659

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

STERLING NATIONAL BANK

Exhibit A

ISSUED PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Registered Trademarks:

| Credit Party | Registration No. | Registration Date | Mark | Country |
|--------------|------------------|-------------------|----------------|---------------|
| SDI, INC. | 1,963,357 | 03/19/1996 | IN-PLANT STORE | United States |
| SDI, INC. | 2,427,906 | 02/13/2001 | IN-SITE | United States |
| SDI, INC. | 616,157 | 08/03/2004 | IN-PLANT STORE | Canada |
| SDI, INC. | 645,741 | 08/16/2005 | IN-SITE | Canada |
| SDI, INC. | 585,983 | 07/25/2003 | THE NEW MRO | Canada |
| | | | SUPPLY CHAIN | |

| Pending | Trademark | Ap | plica | ations: |
|---------|-----------|----|-------|---------|
|---------|-----------|----|-------|---------|

None

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND PENDING COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None

DOMAIN NAMES

sdi.com sdcca.ca in-plantstore.com isacs.com Tailspend.com MROexcellence.com sdiexchange.com sdmex.com

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 03/30/2020